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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles : 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

October 6, 1998

Mr. So Nam Ye

Sunshin Cleaners

1691 Russell Road
Middleburg, Florida 32068

"Re: Facility No.: 0190061
‘Dear Mr. Ye:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on September 4, 1998.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will
be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

e ;:{ty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources
DD/jw
cc: Mr. Rick Banks, Northeast District

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL Date: 06-Jul-2000 03:26pm
From: Heather Wynn JAX 904/448-4300
WYNN_He@al.depjax.dep.state.fl.us
Dept:
Tel No:

To: Sandy Bowman TAL . { BOWMAN_ S@Al )

Subject: Sunshine Cleaners

‘Hi Sandy, I just wanted to let you know that Sunshine Cleaners in
Clay County (# 0190061) has goné out of business. We stopped by
there last week and saw signs stating which days they would be
open, we checked back today and they had a sign up stating that
they were closed forever. Heather
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Perchloroethylené Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location :
Pa
1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner): »
§ e C\
CJ@,}%:']A C lewnnert % & ((\,
2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number): ¢’Z¢ \ d L
2
(o) <
%% 4 &
3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number: g '%) o
< 72
X
* %
4. Facility Location: 7 ?/ EUSSE{_ L '?0‘4 0
Street Address: ‘
City: r}”} DOLEBUVE ¢ County: C LA y Zip Code: 266

Responsible Official

Name and Title of Responsible Official: .

S MAM T

Responsible Official Mailing Address:

Organization/Firm: | ; E

Street Address: 4 U

City: County: Zip Code:

Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone:  (BY ) 29[ - 74 23 Fax: () -

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

SUAME

10.

Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:
City: County: ' Zip Code:

1.

Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date
Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control
Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased {Installed ID |Purchased [Installed ID [Purchased [lnstalled
Example #1  03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-91 #3 02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit )
(1) w/ ref. condenser ] 101=r)-4 Zlo 1 —dUA~FD

(2) w/ carbon adsorber
(3) w/ no controls
[Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser
(5) w/ carbon adsorber
(6) w/ no controls
{Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser
(8) w/ carbon adsorber
(9) w/ no controls
I&eclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser
(11) w/carbon adsorber
(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | ]
(c) No control devices are required to be installed | ]
2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?
gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store: | ] Did not keep records: | |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part I1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

LX)
L]

Existing small area source | ] New small area source

Existing large area source | | New large area source

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)
Effective: 6-25-96
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4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part I of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber [ ] Refrigerated condenser | ]

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt
No such units on-site )

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

FLLENE

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

[ ]  TIhereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[_K_] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed afier reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to

- comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part 1] of this notification form.

A will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

S S o478

Signature ) Date l

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




/

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

R

TYPE OF INSPECTION: 'ANNUAL COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Q
RE-INSPECTION o
AIRS ID#: 019006 [ DATE:_!~/(-99  TIMEIN: _/0:20  TIME OFE //: 00
: : ' @
FACILITY NAME: Svrshin  Clagners e P
¥ @ e
FACILITY LOCATION: _ {91 Russcll Reaad 2o O /
S 7
z 7
/V\dd”ebw\o\ F;lormr(& 320(0 6/ O;L '.'b 6\
. 4 T 2.
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _So_ Nawm e PHONE: 904 - 80%:- 7473
MG
©
CONTACT NAME: PHONE:
|PART I: NOTIFICATION B
(check appropnate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a

|PART I: CLASSIFICATION

(check appropriate box)

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:

0 No notification form
0 Drop store/out of business/petroleum

1 A
1. Existing small arca source a 2. New small arca source ‘é
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/vr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
bath types, x < 140 gal/vt both types, x < 140 gal/vr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large arca source a 4. New large arca source Q
drny-to-dry only, 140 < x £2,100 gal/vr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gallyr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
S. This is a correct facility classification Cp ON QCan not determine
. If no, please check the appropriate classification:
Q facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was / > gallons. <, 0no =, ‘3‘

————

e ——— pa—

se—

lof5s Revised 8/11/97




[PART 11l: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

-

Is the responsibic official of the dry cleaning fac:ht\
(check appropriate boxcs)

1. Storingperchlorocthylene in tightly scaled and impenvious containers? ‘ Oy ON WQ/A
2. Exam'min‘g the containers forléakagc” ' | : ' ay ON gN/A
3. Closmg and sccunng machine doors except during loading/unloading? g\/ QN

4, Drammg carmdgc filters in their housing or in sealcd containcrs for at

1cast 24 hours pnor -lo disposal? : ﬂY ON ON/A

5. s\Mamtammg solvcnt to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber .
bcds accordmg 1¢ the manufacturer’s specifications? ay ON @A

— —

[FART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

ke

In Part 11-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.,

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be cquipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
. condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the apprdprialc vent controls? @\’ an
2. Equipped dryv-to-dry machingcs with a closed-loop vapor venting syvstem? ?Y ON ON/A
3. Equipped the condenser with a divertier valve so airflow will be dirccted away from the

condenser upon opening the door? ﬁ;{ aN ON/A
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly/bi-weckly basis? (Sfx" ON
5. Repaired or adjustied the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

condenser excecded 45°F? Oy ON §N/A
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? : ﬂY ON

20f53 Revised 8/11/97



B. Has the responsiblc official of an existing large or new large arca source also:
1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenscr located
on dry-to-dry, rcclaimer, and dryer machines on a weckly basis? oy ON
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust tecmperature at the condenser
iniet and outlet weck!y? Oy ON ON/A
1s the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Oy ON ON/A
3. Measured and rccorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weckly
at the €nd of the final drying cycle while the machinc is venting to the adsorber,
if machines arc cquipped with a carbon adsorber? Oy ON OnN/A
- ,
Is the perc concentration cqual to or less than 100 ppm? ay aN aNva
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstrcam of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstrcam {rom any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion; and downstream from no other inlet? ay ON ON/A
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? Oy ON awNva
6. Routed airflow 1o the carbon adsorber (if uscd) at all imes? ay ON an/a
' [PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS u
Has the responsiblc official: “
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ¥y ON
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? ﬂY ON '
3. Maintained lcak deicetion inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documcntation of icaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Oy ON ﬂN/A
b. documecniation of parts ordered to repair lcak and lcak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of reccipt? ay ON (XYN/A
4. Maintained calibration data? gor applicable direct reading insiruments) ay OaN M/A
3. Maintained exhaust duct menitoring data on pere concentrations? 0y ON (BZ\’/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? )GJY ON
7. Maintained deviation reports? ay ON W\I/A
Problem corrected? Qy ON ON/A
8. i Qy ON

Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

Revised 8/11/97



{PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS ' |

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair

ingpection? ﬂ/ anN

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? \G@’ ON

3. Docs the responsible official check the following arcas for lcaks? -
Hose connections, fittings, '
couplings, and valves \d‘l’ ON ON/A Muck cookers ‘ PﬁY ON ON/A
Door gaskets and scating EQY aN ON/A Stills sﬁ@y aN ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating @Y ON ON/A Exhaust dampers QBY ON ON/A
Pumps ‘@Y ON ON/A Diverter valves Ky o~ owa
Solvent tanks and containers \QY ON ONA Canridge filter housings %Y ON ON/A
Water scparators &Y ON DN/A

4, Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor)
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

Halogen leak detector

o o BemE

Xf using dircct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: . ON/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?  OY ON

- b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ay ON
¢. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
d. Kept in a clean and sccure area when not in use? 0Oy ON
c. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Oy ON

GAnﬁvﬁp[m{ L. Secodl™ | [-//— 7%

1h spector’s Name (Please Priny) Date of Inspection
W /% /| ~ 2900
Inspcctor’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

4of5 Revised 8/11/97
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT .
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT .

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [B( COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | | RE-INSPECTION | |
TIMEIN:_/0.02 TIME OUT:__/// OO AIRSID#:__O[900 4/
TYPE OF FACILITY; 1) oy Cleanea
FACILITY NAME: __ Sunghin  Cleanec< ' DATE:_/~//-99
FACILITY LOCATION: /[ 9/ Russe // =4 '
/’11%)//,0 1//a 2 3206:% _
| RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:_So Nam V& PHONE NUMBER:_20Y/-79/- 7473

@ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following comphance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YES/% NOD

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: /- Z0o o
: . (Approximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: ﬂ s 51% pher L. </n #

lease Print) |
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATUREM PHONE NUMBER: 9'0% WY-93)0 K255

T

Page . : _ Revised 10/96



Y

AIRS ID#: O/9006/ ‘ ' Revised 10730/

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

—

FACILITY NAME: _Svnshne Cleanens o paTe: |- ([~ 9

FACILITY LOCATION: / £9/ Lossell /?J
M,CMLAV@ F.3006K

Annual Reporting Period: [-7% 19 TO /=79 19
Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compljance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. \@YES Uro

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Temm or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non<compliance: from 1o

Action(s) taken to achicve compliance:

Mzethod used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from 1o

Acuon(s) teken to achieve compliancs:

Method used to demonstrate compliance

As the responsible official, I hereby cerlify, besed on information cnd belief formed after recsonable inguiry, that the statements
made in this nolification are true, accurcte and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchese receip!s, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallor'sper

year for transfer or combination facilities.
. . 7, g -
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: . Mam 1 Q&éﬁ £ é -11-99

Name (Pleas: Print) ' Signature : Date

*This form is made available to you as an 2id in order to meat your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official 1o use this form.

Page of




TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: 'ANNUAL & COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ | RE-INSPECTION [ _|

TMEIN:__ /O 95" TIME OUT:___////5~ ARS ID#:__ O/ 900(, |

TYPE OF FACILITY: D Cleaner |
_|FACILITY NAME: _ <, oshne Cleaners DATE:_/ =~ 20~ 0D

FACILITY LOCATION:___/(, ¥/ Russell Rt
/'/fc///eéum Fr. 30068

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: 5o Mam Yo PHONE NUMBER: Y- Z29/~7 473

D Based on the results of the compliance requircments evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

m Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
. discrepancies were noted: .

COMPLIANCE REQU[REMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
0 I r@é

Wet” Keep 3 Feourds o rere Frehases, keep Co, lerpler V/a/q,'f&o

_ /njpecﬂé'w\Log o /émp .
7efc C""n&””"{S /70_# ;&'15 éCﬂ'/_ N /('eva‘o Corﬁlllme(j tn. 51’45"45{4%

. 5'3‘3”"5/4”1 Cotttpment C‘o(»véernmwrf— ' |

/{/J Pc/c, ?&c‘pﬁ [’Cﬂ’ ot —S;‘fc /)é keep rec,pﬁg or Copes a‘//ﬁaf/ﬁ.

FEB 3 20

Bureauof Afr-VionToring
& Mobile Sources

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certificd and submitted to the inspector. YES@ NOD

. —
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: Jan Z700|
(Approximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY:___ Choustopher L, ST

Print) |
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: %LZ // ﬁ? PHONE NUMBER: 20 /- 59¥- 7j/" XA 70

Page of . Revised 10/96




AIRS ID#: 19/4 900&/ | [ : Reovised 10710,

b

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: _ Sunshine __Cleaners DATE:/-2& - O
FACILITY LOCATION: _ /6 9/ Ressell 2,
Mdldlleborg, . 32008
" ’ p——" B
Annual Reporting Period: Torn 19 97 TO o 000 ==
Based on cach term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my fa:ilify has remained in compliance with DEP Bule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covzred by this stat=ment, Oves NO

If NO, complete the following:
#1. Termor céndiﬁon'é‘ﬁ the general permit that has not bezn in continuous complianse during the reporting period stated above:
No  tecondn o;p (\\oxm %)M(‘/LQZWA-’. (wﬂpe&\é,; 'Lg%ﬁ af *&59 e N \Ce@\\n

Exact period of non-compliance: from -&N q C\ 1w S A~ 00O

. Action(s) taken to achicve compliancs: \CEQQ §Cce1BI

Mzthod used to dzmonstrate compliance: . (Bﬂqu\ \J\QOQQ, U~
. Y

#2. Temm or condition of the general permit that has not besn in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

?Q(c Qo,\%n-u;ers r)o+ n sc—'comﬁq€3 Co,\‘\m,\w@(?\, No ?qg rec.glrs \aggﬁ— oj‘ gﬂ“(l%w_

s

- — c—"
Exact period of noncompliancs: from S 99 .. to__.5&n 00O

Acuon(s) taken 10 achieve compliance: VJ—\_ Co«\\\qmers (v~ ’ SGCD\(\&AO\(\;\, codRnme S ’/ k"&D Pgr( r(ac,‘nfkg

Method uszcd'to demonsirate complfanc:: Q rwwa\ KA<D€€,\\;~,,,.
] _/\ AY

As the resporsible official, I hereby cerlify, besed on information cnd belief formed cfier recsonable inguiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurcte cnd complete. Further, my annual cornsumption of perchloroethylene solvent, basec
upor rolling averages of purchese receip!s, does rot exceed 2,100 gallons per year for cry-to cry facilities or 1,800 gallors per

year Jor trernsfer or combincation facilities. : .
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _S; MNam Te — :j a 26 3 ¢ [

Name (Pleass Print) Signature Date

*This form is.madc availabls to you as 2n 2id in order to meet your annual compliance certificetion requirements. Itis at the
cdiscretion of the responsible official 1o use this form.




PERCHLOROETH\ LENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL

RE-INSPECTION

COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY

4

0

a

pATE: [~ 14-00

AIRS ID#: /90061

FACILITY NAME: _ Sun<h,ne. Chleaners

. : y
TDME IN:/0/ J5 TIME OUT: /7. /3

FACILITY LOCATION: /69/

Lussel] 248

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _So  tam ‘s

///I‘Jaf/e.éwg, 7. 3 206¥

PHONE: 909-29/- 2475

CONTACT NAME:

PHONE:

|PARTI: NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate box)

1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

0

——

|PART I: CLASSIFICATION

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:

(check appropriate box)

s
1. Existing small arca source
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/vr
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both pypes. x < 140 galiht
(constructed before 12/9/91)

O

3. Existing large arca source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <£2,100 gal/yt
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yt
(constructed belore 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facilhit)' classification

=]
a

facility was € O gallons.

T No notification form

O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
2. New small arca source ‘%\
dry-to-dry only, X < 140 galivt
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/vr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)
4. New large arca source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 galyr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/vr
{constructed on or after 12/9/91)

‘ ! QOCan not determinc
5 %ég

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
facility qualified for a general permit as number
facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

above

. The total quantity of perchlorosthylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

lof3

Revised 8/11/97



BEST RYAILABLE coPY

HPART 11: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsiblc official of the dry clecaning facility:
(check appropriatc baxcs)

. Storing perchlorocthylene in tightly scaled and impervious containers?

1
2.
3
4

Examining the containers for leakage?

. Closing and sccuring machine doors except during loading/unloading?

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in scaled containers for at

Jeast 24 hours prior to disposal?

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon rauos and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer's specifications?

fv on Onva
By ON ONA

¥y ox

.%Y ON ON/A

oy oN BNa

[¥ART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

1.

2.

wr

In Part 11-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Procced to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be cquipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated |
.condenscr or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should he cquxppcd with a refr 1gcra(cd condenser

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

Equipped all machinss with the appropriatc vent controls?

Equipped dnv-to-dry machings with a closed-loap vapor venting syvstem?

. Equipped the condenscr with a diventer vatve so airflow will be dirceted away from the

condenser upon opening the door?

. Measurcd and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust strcam of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly/bi-weckly basis?

Repaired or adjusted the cquipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F?

Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and afier
verifying that the coolant had been comnpletely charged?

§Y ON J

|y ON OVA

ﬁ*{ ON ON/A

Oy ON ®wva
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. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

. Measurcd and recorded the exhaust iemperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and drycr machines on a weekly basis?

Mecasured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outet weekly?

1s the temiperature differential equal 1o or greater than 20° F?

. Measured and recorded the pere concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machinc is venting to the adsorber,
if machincs arc cquipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration cqual to or less than 100 ppm?

. Assurcd that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
pere concentrations is at Icast 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or expansion; is at lcast 2 duct diamcters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual

condenscr coils?

Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

Qy
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l[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

1

)

-
J.

W

=N

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxcs)

1.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

. Mainwined rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a.. documcntation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or,

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair lcak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and pans installed w/in 5 days of reccipt?

. Maintained calibration data? gor apslicable direct reading instruments
(ror az; g

Maintined exhaust duct menitoring data on pere concentrations?
Maintained startup/shutdown/mal{unction plan?
Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?
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{PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

L

1.

Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair

inspection? ‘ 0Oy @\’
Has the facility maintained a leak log? : oy

. Docs the responsible official check the following arcas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves By aN ana Muck cookers @Y ON ON/A

Door gaskets and scating “@Y ON ON/A Stills | ‘@Y ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and szating ‘@Y ON ON/A Exhaust dampers \@D{ ON ON/A
Pumps h\' ON QON/A  Divener valves \&,Y ON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers &\’ ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings \&Y ON ON/a
Waltcr scparators \Q\Y ON ONA

4. Which mcthod of detection is used by the responsible official?

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

0 o PO

Halogen leak detector
If using dircct-reading instrumentation, is the cquipment: _ OnNva
a. Capable of detecling perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-300 ppm? QY ON

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ay ON
¢. Inspected for lcaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Oy ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure arca when not in use? ' : oy ON
c. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Oy D\‘

Choshobec £ Seo?l™ /-9 -00

Inshector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection

W///% | o 2o/

Inspcctor s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection




| ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:
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-wepartment of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Bui'ding

Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary
October 6, 1998
Mr. So Nam Ye
Sunsnin Cleaners
1691 Russell Road
viddleburg, Fleorida 32769
22 Faclility No.: 0127381
Pear Mr. Ye:
The Department has received the Title V General Permitc
Notification Form for the dry clieaning facility that you
cubmitted on September 4, 1998. e

Please note that in January of each year the Department will
be mailaing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is sublect to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, locaticn address, respcnsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bursau of Air Monitoring and Mcbile Sourzes MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 3238%-240C0

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
» change of cperating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
i additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
| Program, plgase contact the District or local air program
comp.iance inspector in yvour area.

! #
L ’ Sincerely,
|

J
e ol O e

!
,
:
;
.
4

} , :
eV Dottty Diltz, Chief
/ Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Socurces

DD/jw

I NYP

cC: Mr. Rick Banks, Northesast District

WOO0Y TIVIW
Q3AI303Y
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OFF

U.S. Postal Servicem

CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comp

Postage

Certified Fee

0 0OO4 D14y 4237

\

Retum Reclept Fee
(Endorsement Required)
O Bosticod Dol res
= - 0190061001AG
m ™ SUNSHIN CLEANERS
o [F@ 5. SO NAM YI
[ PO 1691 RUSSELL ROAD

orPOBox MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

. 1 Tt T T -
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION :

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

-

. Article Addressed to:

Y 019006 1001 AG
SUNSHIN CLEANERS
SONAM Y]

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Date of Delivery l

C. Signature

X [J Agent

[ Addressee

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [0 Yes

i691 RUSSELL ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

{
S
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0O No [[
3. Pervice Type
ertified Mail ] Express Mail
Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
Insured Mail 0O c.o.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Numrhar

(Transfer frc 7003

0500 0004 014y 4237

PS Form 3811, March 2001

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-01-M-1424

|
|
|
|




CERTIFIED MAIL.

A \ | [ . ==
STATE OF FLORIDA LA Q 4.5 POSTAGE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION | N Ry - «
MS §510-37550 304000 | o903 ) X433 @
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD | Sy S w
TALLAHASSEE F L 32399‘24“ ' 4 ‘ ook -

7003 0500 DOO4 D14y 4237 CONEL S OSTALIA 513236
5510 6571 - o C

4 ToT T OTY006TOOTAG T T w
| SUNSHIN CLEANERS
SO NAM Yi .
!‘ 1691 RUSSELL ROAD :
| MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

A
W o
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THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING / 0 3 9! 0 0

{
@

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

o
Do NOT Remove Label ; 3> 7
= —— - Z Fa
i AIRS ID # 0190061 ) — =
' SUNSHIN CLEANERS : ; FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY oOm
SO NAM YI | Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1 - o

1691 RUSSELL ROAD I Fund: 20-2-035001 =

‘w MIDDLEBURG FL 32068 . ! : Obj.: 002273
4 { ; ' .
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